Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 17 December 2013 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors Clive Skelton (Chair), David Barker and Cliff Woodcraft
Adam Hurst (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Whilst recording is allowed at Committee meetings under the direction of the Chair of
the meeting, Licensing Sub-Committee meetings may not be suitable for recording
due to the nature of some of the evidence to be given, and the Chair will use
discretion to decide if recording is allowed. Please see the website or contact
Democratic Services for details of the Council’'s protocol on audio/visual recording
and photography at council meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
17 DECEMBER 2013

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements

Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press

To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - Drinks-Now.com, Unit G2, 57 Chippinghouse Road,
Sheffield S8 0ZF

Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011. The new
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and
declared.

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

o participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you
become aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the
meeting, participate further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the
meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

. leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

. make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at
any meeting at which you are present at which an item of business
which affects or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under
consideration, at or before the consideration of the item of business or
as soon as the interest becomes apparent.

. declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer

within 28 days, if the DPI is not already registered
[...]
effield.gov.uk/councillors/reqgister-of-councillors-
interests

You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take.

In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 5

Sheffield
City Council SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Licensing Sub Committee
Report
Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: 17" December 2013
Subject: Licensing Act 2003
Author of Report: Matt Proctor
Summary: | To consider an application to grant a premises licence

made under the Licensing Act 2003.

Drinks-Now.com, Unit G2, 57 Chippinghouse Road, Sheffield, S8 0ZF

Recommendations: That members carefully consider the representations made and take such
steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives. :

Background Papers: Aitached documents

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No 68/ 13
(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
LICENSING ACT 2003

Drinks-Now.com, Unit G2, 57 Chippinghouse Road, Sheffield, S8 0ZF

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1
2.2

2.3

3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

41

5.0

5.1

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17
of the Licensing Act 2003.

THE APPLICATION
The applicant is Mr Christopher David Gascoigne.

The application, which was received on 1%t November 2013, is attached to this report
labelled Appendix ‘A’. Any blank pages have been omitted to save paper, but the
original application will be available at the hearing.

Since lodging the application Mr Gascoigne has offered a further condition for
inclusion on any licence should it be granted; '

“No deliveries shall take place before 0900hrs or after 2000hrs Monday — Saturday
and no deliveries will be permitted on a Sunday”

REASONS FOR REFERRAL
Representations concerning the application have been received from the following:-

5 public objections Appendix ‘B’
(including a petition of 136 signatures)

The applicant and objectors have been invited to attend the hearing. Copies of the
front page of the notices are attached to this report labelled Appendix ‘C’.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no specific financial implications arising from this application. However,
additional costs may be incurred should the matter go to appeal. In such an
eventuality it may not be possible to recover all these costs. The impact of these
additional costs (if any) will be kept under review and may be subject of a further
report during the year.

THE LEGAL POSITION

The Licensing Act 2003 at section 4 (1) requires the Licensing Authority to carry out
its functions with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives which section 4(2)
setfs out as:-

a) the prevention of crime and disorder,
b) public safety,

c) the prevention of public nuisance,

d) the protection of children from harm.

Page 6



5.2

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

7.0

71

8.0

8.1

9.0
9.1
9.2

9.3

Section 4(3) of the Licensing Act also requires the Licensing Authority to have regard
to the published statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance issued by the
Secretary of State under section 182,

HEARINGS REGULATIONS

Regulations governing hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 have been made by
the Secretary of State.

The Licensing Authority has provided all parties with the information required in the
Regulations to the 2003 Act as set out at Appendix ‘C’.

Attached at Appendix ‘C’ is the following: -

a) a copy of the Notice of Hearing;

b) the rights of a party provided in Regulations 15 and 16;

c) the consequences if a party does not attend or is not represented at the hearing
d) the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

APPEALS

The Licensing Act 2003 section 181 and Schedule 5 makes provision for appeals to
be made by the applicant and those making representations against decisions of the
Licensing Authority to the Magistrates’ Court.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps as
the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the Licensing
Objectives.

OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

To grant the premises licence in the terms requested.

To grant the premises licence with conditions.

To reject the whole or part of the application.

SRR St

Stephen Lonnia
Chief Licensing Officer
Head of Licensing

17" December 2013

Page 7



Appendlx A

The Applicatio



RrGNe Application for a premises licence to be granted ‘ mﬁfﬁddyc ounell
l NOCT. THIUS under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST (\0\( Ol ol ‘ i ‘

o

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. 1f you are completing
i this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the
boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

! You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. ‘Jfl 0 C) '

(Insert name(s) of applicant) .

: apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in
Part 1 below (the premises) and
[...]
 a new business Is to upset any of the local community, As the sign
doesn’t explain anything to do with myself or the business, | will now run you through some Information about them both.
My name is Chrls Gascoigne, | am 25 from Gleadless and | live at home with my parents {(which is not a proud achievement
of mine). | am currently training to be an English teacher through Sheffleld Hallam University. | thought of the business
while working in America during the summer teaching children. In America, house partles are preferred over going outon
most occasions. The business” main aims and goals are therefore to provide Sheffield with a pre-drink and party delivery
service, | can understand your cancern over the idea of fleets of cars rolling up and down your roed, but In truth all of the
driving will be done by me in a single car. For that reason | can assure you that there will be no miusic played from the car
and | will drive extremely siowly around the residential area to avoid any unnecessary noise what so ever.

My opening times will be as follows:
Sunday: closed

Mongday: Closed

Tuesday-Friday: Spm-;lzam
Saturday: 3pm-2am

| wilt be busiest hetween 3pm- 9pm, as my main source of business will be the delivery of pre-drinks. | den't want to be
open until one in the morning as business at that time will be very sparse. Any heavier items, such as Kegs of bear, will be
picked up frorn the supplier and dellvered directly to the customer. If | do stock dny kegs they will be deliverad between
3pm and 6pm to avoid any excess noise. A Keg has to be standing for 3 hours before it can be served so delivering one at
12am would be senseless and therefore something that we won't do. The reason why the application sign says 24 hours,
seven days a week is because being an online site, and the premises being used strictly for storage purposes only, we
cannot place opening times. No member of the public is permitted access onto or around the premises at any time. | can
promise y
[...]
ry'
long established housing (dating back to the 1800's), it is literally 8 or 9 yards away.
The road does not have a lot of through traffic on it on most days as the end is

closed off to London Rd. In the evenings and at nights there is pretty much no traffic
and the residents enjoy the peace and quite and safety they deserve. It is a quite
family street.

The application is for a 24 hour licence the intention must clearly then be selling
alcohol 24 hours a day. This will necessitate traffic coming and going 24 hours a day
* on a quiet residential street. The traffic noise will be a public nuisance, as wiil the
human noise of people going about their business in work mode and not being
focused on the fact that the majority of the population do not work nights and will
be trying to sleep yards from where they have left their vehicle engine running and
are chatting using their outside voices. The premises have gates which are incredibly
noisy and can be heard very clearly all along this end of the road. On the rare
occasions when the gates are opened and closed in the night people are woken

up. The public nuisance that this would cause would be considerable. itis
intolerable to condemn this quiet road to such levels of nuisance and broken sleep
when people have to gei up for work and children to school. There will alsc be a lot
of noise from rattling bottles etc. etc. being moved around and loaded etc. at all
hours of day and night. Even if deliveries to the premises were restricted to day time
the business will still be selling and delivering 24 hours 7 days and would therefore
still produce a noise nuisance as outlined above. Other online businesses seem to be
run from industrial premises that are not in such close proximity to housing, e.g .
Curry Tonight on Prospect Rd.

The protection of children from harm: &
Public Safety:

[ believe that should this application be approved then the increase in heavy traffic would
represent a risk to public safety, The S8 par
[...]
e 24

L

B3




Bt

Hollis Georgina (CEX) ' ! @ _
From: Licensing(General) o r: i
Sent: 06 November 2013 1505 Vv @D
To: Hollis Georgina (CEX) . 1S 26 phai3
Subject: .. FW: Online Feedback about Licensing _ Oléy sel
Skg.mw
GO,

----- Original Message----- , _
From: webmanager@sheffield.gov.uk [mailto:webmanager@sheffield.gov.uk]
Sent: 06 November 2013 14:57 '

To: Licensing(General) ..

Subject: Online Feedback about Licensing

. The following information was sent from the Legal & Governance Feedback Form on 06/11/2013
14:57

First Name
Jacqueline,,

Surname
Campbell

Ms

Address
MR Chippinghouse Road, Sheffield S8 0ZB

Telephone Number

07443

Email

hotmail.co.uk

Subject
New Premises Licence Application

Details
Works 57 - 57 Chippinghouse Road, Sheffield 8

| live opposite the above and yesterday | received a sheet of paper informing that the above is
applying for 24 7 day a week alcohol licence. When | read the application | was not happy, there
will be deliveries to the above address 24 hours a day, this will be awful for example if one is a
light sleeper or suffering from insomia. | think you should decline this application because thought
should be given to local residents, this is a side road, if | and | assume my neighbours wanted to
live on a busy road they would have bought a house on a main road. |t will be far too noisy with
‘increase of traffic.

Page 25



BS

From: Murphy Robert (GN CLLR)

Sent: 28 November 2013 16:21

To: Hollis Georgina {CEX)

Cc: Licensing{General)

Subject: Objection to 24 licence application

Dear Georgina,

[ wish to object to the application to the application for a LA03_Premises Licence Application at Unit
G2 57, Chippinghouse Road.

Chippinghouse Road is in a quiet residential area and there are a number of family sized properties facing
the site. The current proposai for a 24 hour off license would if successful mean a steady flow of delivery
vehicles throughout the night particularly af weekends, there would also necessarily be loading of those
vehicles with items likely to include bottles. | believe this wouid be detrimental o the current quietness of
the area, which is away from main roads and other late-night trading, particularly in the early hours of the
morning.

Regards, Cllir Murphy

Page 26



Mr Nadim Zamati
- WChippinghouse Road
Sheffieid
38 0ZH
| 26 November 2013
Sheffield City Council

Licensing Section -

Block C, Staniforth Road Depot TEQ;“;NSEN@J

Staniforth Road ~ '
2013

Sheffield . 0

s SERVICES

| i len ! : ‘

Dear Sirs cl

Objection re Unit G2 57 Chippinghouse Road

| write with reference to the above planning application which is due to be considered
by the licensing department of Sheffield City Council. | have a number of concemns
regarding the above application and these are detailed below:

a) Unit 57 is an office block building and has had a number of uses recently, all
of which have bought an unwelcome amount of visitors to the area.

b} The surrounding roads are not suitable for large volumes of traffic and moving
lorries and trucks wilt lead to increased congestion and annoyance for local
residents.

c} The area is a peaceful suburb of Sheffield and it will be disrupted by an
establishment propasing to operate and sell alcohol 24 hours a day, 7 days a
week.

d) The fact that the application is for the sale of alcohol 24 hours a day, 7 days a
week will lead to an increase in noise, disturbance and anfi-social behaviour
throughout the night,

e} The area aiready suffers from a number of anti-social behaviour problems,
most recently highlighted by the trouble in the area on 5" November 2013.

f) There are a number of properties on Staveley Road, adjacent to the proposed
property which are occupied by residents of the Roundabout housing
association, these people are vulnerable to alcohol and creating a 24/7
establishment will only increase their vulnerability and lead fo social isolation.

-g) The area already suffers from parking problems and the increased t
[...]
) provide clarification on the application and respond to the
representations made.

(@)  The applicant/licensee (or his/ner nominated representative) may then be
asked questions by members and with the leave of the Chair from the other
parties present.

()  The applicant will then be given the opportunity to sum up the application.

() The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

) There will then be a private session for members to take legal advice and
consider the application.

6. The decision of the Licensing Committee will be given in accordance with the
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made there under.

NB: 1) Atany time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in
open session or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

Page 42



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Drinks-Now.com, Unit G2, 57 Chippinghouse Road, Sheffield S8 0ZF



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 17 December 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Clive Skelton (Chair), David Barker and Cliff Woodcraft 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - DRINKS-NOW.COM, UNIT G2, 57 CHIPPINGHOUSE 
ROAD, SHEFFIELD S8 0ZF 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application for a 
premises licence, made under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, in respect of 
Drinks-Now.com, Unit G2, 57 Chippinghouse Road, Sheffield S8 0ZF. 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Christopher Gascoigne (Applicant), Councillor Rob 

Murphy, Mr. N. Zaman, M. Zaman, Mrs. R. Calaghan and Mr. S. Calaghan 
(Objectors), Matt Proctor (Senior Licensing Officer), Kavita Ladva (Solicitor to the 
Sub-Committee) and Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Kavita Ladva outlined the procedure which would be followed during the hearing. 
  
4.4 Matt Proctor presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted that five 

objections (including a petition of 136 signatures) had been received from 
members of the public and were attached at Appendix B to the report. 

  
4.5 Councillor Clive Skelton, Chair of the Sub-Committee, asked the applicant to 

clarify the further condition he had put forward for inclusion on the licence should it 
be granted, as referred to at paragraph 2.3 of the report. 

  
4.6 Nadim Zaman, objector, read from a prepared statement which outlined his main 

objections to the application.  He stated that the premises had been used for a 
number of different enterprises recently and had all brought their own kind of 
undesirable visitors to the area.  He further stated that the surrounding roads were 
not suitable for large volumes of traffic, many of them being one-way or with 
speed restrictions and felt that there would be increased congestion which would 
cause further annoyance to an area which is generally a peaceful suburb of 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 17.12.2013 

Page 2 of 4 
 

Sheffield. 
  
4.7 Nadim Zaman felt that an application for the sale of alcohol 24 hours a day, seven 

days per week will lead to an increase in noise, disturbance and anti-social 
behaviour, andalthough such problems already in existed in the area, the sale of 
alcohol could potentially exacerbate the problems even more. 

  
4.8 Nadim Zaman went on to add that there is a children’s playground in the area and 

did not feel that this type of business was suitable where many children played.  
He also felt that this type of property would attract criminal gangs if they were 
aware that large amounts of alcohol were stored there.  Mr. Zaman also drew to 
the Sub-Committee’s attention the fact that there is a Mosque in the area which in 
itself creates a lot of traffic when children are dropped off and collected from the 
Mosque. 

  
4.9 Members asked Mr. Zaman a number of questions regarding the amount of traffic 

that may have always travelled along Chippinghouse Road, the nature of other 
businesses in the Unit and the wording on the petition.  It was suggested that the 
wording on the petition bore no resemblance to the application and asked where 
the information had come from. 

  
4.10 Mrs. Calaghan stated that she had posted the information as she saw it through 

letterboxes and said that she had not had sight of the application prior to the 
meeting.  She added that her concerns were similar to those already outlined and 
also for the business to be viable, the applicant would have to trade at unsociable 
hours and create a nuisance during the night.  Mrs. Calaghan also stated that 
there was a large heavy gate to the premises which tended to make a noise when 
being closed. 

  
4.11 Christopher Gascoigne apologised to the objectors present for not contacting 

them prior to the meeting and said that he wished to work with the local residents 
and not create any nuisance.  He stated that he had given a lot of thought as to 
how he could carry on his business and have a minimal impact on the local 
community. 

  
4.12 Christopher Gascoigne addressed the concerns of the objectors and stated that it 

was his intention to trade online and provide pre-drink and party delivery service.  
He stated that he is the owner, Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) and driver 
for the business.  He further stated that all sales will be strictly off the premises, 
the premises not being open to members of the public, so no anti-social behaviour 
through alcohol could be attributed to the business.  He went on to add that whilst 
the application is for “24 hours, seven days per week”, the premises will be used 
strictly for storage purposes, he will not be making deliveries any later than 1.00 
a.m. Tuesday to Thursday, and 2.00 a.m. on Fridays and Saturdays, and will be 
closed on Sundays and Mondays. 

  
4.13 Christopher Gascoigne said that deliveries coming onto the premises will be 

during the specified hours of 9.00 a.m. to 5.00 p.m., preferably during the 
afternoon when all children should be in school and residents at work, which 
would minimise any traffic congestion.  He has agreed that no deliveries will be 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 17.12.2013 

Page 3 of 4 
 

made on Fridays, taking into account Friday prayers at the local Mosque.  He 
added that the proposed business is very small with only one vehicle, which will 
be driven by him.  It is intended that his girlfriend will work in the office when she 
can.  If the business grows then he plans to move to larger premises within a 
more industrial area.  Mr. Gascoigne said that the gates to the premises were 
brand new and he would make every endeavour to minimise the noise when 
closing them. 

  
4.14 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee and objectors, 

Christopher Gascoigne stated that he would only arrange for deliveries to be 
made to his premises on the days and times already specified, and that if his 
stock ran low, he would visit his suppliers rather than arrange another delivery.  
He added that it was his intention to remain vigilant at all times and not create any 
public nuisance and to operate a strict Challenge 25 policy.  

  
4.15 With regard to security at the premises, Christopher Gascoigne stated that there 

were two sets of gates, barbed wire around the wall and CCTV to the front and 
rear of the premises. 

  
4.16 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
4.17 Kavita Ladva reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.18 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
4.19 RESOLVED: That, following consideration of the information contained in the 

report now submitted, and the representations now made, the application for a 
premises licence  in respect of Drinks-now,com, Unit G2, 57 Chippinghouse Road, 
Sheffield S8 0ZF, be granted in the terms requested, subject to the following 
conditions:- 

  
 (a) that deliveries to the premises be restricted to twice a week between 9.00 

a.m. and 5.00 p.m., Mondays to Thursdays; 
  
 (b) that the premises are not used after 1.00 a.m. Tuesday to Thursday and 

2.00 a.m. Fridays and Saturdays; 
  
 (c) that the premises are closed on Sundays and Mondays; and 
  
 (d) buffers to be fitted to the outside gates to minimise noise. 
  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision and the operating conditions 

will be included in the written Notice of Determination.) 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 17.12.2013 

Page 4 of 4 
 

 


